

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS  
Briscoe, Ivester &  
Bazel LLP  
235 Montgomery Street,  
Suite 935  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 402-2707  
tfrancois@briscoelaw.net

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES T. YATES  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org  
CYates@pacificlegal.org

PAIGE E. GILLIARD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
PGilliard@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions at Issue .....	1
Introduction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	8
A. The Sacketts’ Thwarted Home-Building Project.....	8
B. The Clean Water Act’s Regulation of Pollutant Discharges.....	9
C. The Court’s Precedents Interpreting “the waters of the United States” .....	13
D. EPA’s Assertion of Jurisdiction Over the Sacketts’ Lot, and the Sacketts’ Lawsuit .....	18
Summary of Argument .....	22
Argument .....	25
I. A Two-Step Framework for Wetlands Jurisdiction Under the Clean Water Act.....	25

A.	Step 1: Is There a Continuous Surface-Water Connection to a “Water” Such That It Is Difficult to Say Where the “Water” Ends and the Wetland Begins? ...	25
B.	Step 2: Is the Wetland Among “the waters of the United States”, <i>i.e.</i> , subject to Congress’s authority over the channels of commerce? .....	29
1.	“[T]he waters of the United States”: a traditional statutory shorthand for those waterbodies subject to Congress’s power to regulate the aquatic channels of interstate commerce.....	29
2.	Statutes and judicial precedent prior to the Clean Water Act concerning the aquatic channels of interstate commerce and activities affecting those waters .....	32
3.	The Clean Water Act’s “the waters of the United States”: traditional navigable waters as well as intrastate navigable waters that serve as links in an interstate channel of commerce .....	36
C.	The Two-Step Framework’s Consistency With the Court’s Precedents.....	43
II.	The Significant Nexus Test Should Be Abandoned.....	45

III. The Sacketts' Lot Contains None of "the waters of the United States," and thus the Sacketts Are Entitled to a Declaration That EPA Lacks Authority Over Their Homebuilding Project..... 49

Conclusion..... 52

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	48-49
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	38
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	42, 46
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870) .....	11, 32, 35, 44
<i>Economy Light &amp; Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921) .....	32, 35
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water</i> <i>Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	38
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	29

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	10
<i>Hardy Salt Co. v. So. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	43
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	33
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	37
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	49
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	18
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed Dist. v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	43
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....	11
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	48
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941) .....	35
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	25

<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	20-21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	35
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	10, 48
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	40
<i>United States v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> <i>of Puerto Rico</i> , 375 F.2d 621 (3d Cir. 1967).....	36
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc., Sunflower</i> <i>Army Ammunition Plant, Lawrence, Kan.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 102 (D. Kan. 1971).....	36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	48



<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960) .....	30
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) .....	33-34
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966) .....	29-30, 33
<i>United States v. Stoeco Homes, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>United States v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 354 (N.D. Ind. 1970) .....	33
<i>Willamette Iron Bridge Co. v. Hatch</i> , 125 U.S. 1 (1888) .....	30
<i>Zabel v. Tabb</i> , 430 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	33

### **U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	29
-------------------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

5 Stat. 304 (1838).....	32
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	20

16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 401.....	31
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	30-32
33 U.S.C. § 407.....	34
33 U.S.C. § 466a(d)(1) (1952).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 466g(a) (Suppl. III 1962) .....	34
33 U.S.C. § 466g(c)(5) (Suppl. I 1966) .....	34
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388.....	4, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	15, 46
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	9, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e).....	51
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)(1) .....	27

33 U.S.C. § 1344(h) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....	1, 4-5, 9, 25, 44
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	9, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	51
43 U.S.C. § 982.....	27
1890 Rivers and Harbors Act, Ch. 907, 26 Stat. 426 .....	30
1899 Rivers and Harbors Act, Ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121 .....	30-33
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977).....	27
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948).....	34
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-88, 75 Stat. 204 .....	34
Federal Water Power Act, Ch. 285, 41 Stat. 1063 (1920).....	37
National Water Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 90-515, 82 Stat. 868 (1968).....	41
Oil Pollution Control Act of 1924, Ch. 316, 43 Stat. 604 .....	35

Outdoor Recreation Resources Review Act,  
Pub. L. No. 85-470, 72 Stat. 238 (1958)..... 27

Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972) ..... 27

Public Health Service Act of 1912,  
Ch. 288, 37 Stat. 309 ..... 35

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935,  
Pub. L. No. 74-333, 49 Stat. 803 ..... 37

Water Quality Act of 1965,  
Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 ..... 34

Wetland Loan Act, Pub. L. No. 87-383,  
75 Stat. 813 (1961) ..... 27

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 209.260(a)-(d) (Suppl. 1946)..... 36

33 C.F.R. § 209.260(e)(1) (1975) ..... 40

33 C.F.R. § 209.260(f) (1975) ..... 40-41

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(a)(2)-(5), (d) (1978)..... 12

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c) (1978)..... 12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2008) ..... 1-3, 12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) (2008) ..... 1, 3, 12, 25

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c) (2008)..... 1, 3-4

33 C.F.R. § 330.2(d) (1996) ..... 51

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2008)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 125.1(p)(2) (1974)..... 11  
 40 C.F.R. § 125.1(p)(4) (1974)..... 11  
 40 C.F.R. § 125.1(p)(6) (1974)..... 11  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) (2008)..... 12  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.3(t) (2008)..... 12

**Other Authorities**

38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973) ..... 11  
 39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974) ..... 11  
 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977) ..... 12  
 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... 12  
 61 Fed. Reg. 65,874 (Dec. 13, 1996) ..... 51  
 65 Fed. Reg. 12,818 (Mar. 9, 2000)..... 12  
 86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021) ..... 5, 12  
 Ablard & O’Neill, *Wetland Protection  
 and Section 404 of the Federal Water  
 Pollution Control Act Amendments of  
 1972: A Corps of Engineers  
 Renaissance*, 1 Vt. L. Rev. 51 (1976)..... 31, 41  
 Albrecht & Nicklesburg, *Could SWANCC Be  
 Right? A New Look at the Legislative History  
 of the Clean Water Act*, 32 *Envtl. L. Rep.  
 News & Analysis* 11042 (2002) ..... 39

- Barry, *The Evolution of the Enforcement Provisions of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act: A Study of the Difficulty in Developing Effective Legislation*, 68 Mich. L. Rev. 1103 (1970)..... 34-35, 38
- Bickett, *The Illusion of Substance: Why Rapanos v. United States and Its Resulting Regulatory Guidance Do Not Significantly Limit Federal Regulation of Wetlands*, 86 N.C. L. Rev. 1032 (2008) ..... 47
- Bodine, *Examining the Term “Waters Of The United States” in Its Historical Context*, Ctr. for the Study of the Admin. State, Policy Br. No. 4 (Jan. 2022), <https://bit.ly/3rURu9L>..... 39
- Edelman, *Federal Air and Water Control: The Application of the Commerce Power to Abate Interstate and Intrastate Pollution*, 33 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1067, 1073 (1965) ..... 39-40
- EPA, Urbanization – Stormwater Runoff, available at <https://bit.ly/3CS1eWi> (last visited Apr. 5, 2022) ..... 46
- Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)..... 36-37
- H.R. Rep. No. 92-1323 (1972) ..... 38-39
- Larkin, *The Clean Water Act and the Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine*, 20 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Dbi3M0> ..... 48

Liebesman, et al., <i>Rapanos v. United States: Searching for a Significant Nexus Using Proximate Causation and Foreseeability Principles</i> , 40 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News &amp; Analysis</i> 11242 (2010) .....	47
Mandelker, <i>Practicable Alternatives for Wetlands Development Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 48 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News &amp; Analysis</i> 10894 (2018) .....	10
Mitsch & Gosselink, <i>Wetlands</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	27
Nat'l Water Comm'n, <i>Water Policies For The Future</i> (1973) .....	41-42
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 84-701, 1985 WL 669804 (1985).....	13
Rogers, <i>Environmental Quality Control</i> , 3 <i>Nat. Res. Law.</i> 716 (1970) .....	38
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 <i>Cong. Research Serv., A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (1973) .....	42
Webster's Second New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954) .....	6, 16, 26
